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ACT 82 H.B. NO. 1878-72 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation of Certain Persons under the 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations 
Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION I. The following respective sums of money are hereby appro­
priated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose 
of compensating the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351, 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, in the 
amounts set out opposite their respective names: 

ABRAMSON, MALLORY $ 75.00 
Victim of assault and battery 

ADRIC, DOUGLAS S., JR. 519.68 · 
Victim of assault and battery 

ALEJAR, BEATRIZ 126.00 
Case No. 70-126 

BARRETT, SUSAN 50.00 
Victim of assault and battery 

BROOKS, MARY R. 956.00 
Victim of assault and battery 

CARTER, BRIAN E. 269.50 
Victim of assault and battery 

CHAFFEE, DALE B. 1,287.57 
Victim of assault and battery 

DELATORRE, PEDRO 167.42 
Victim of aggravated assault and battery 

DICKEY, DONALD W. 130.00 
Victim of assault and battery 
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EUKER, KATHLEEN 300.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

FINLEY, WILLIAM A. 75.00
Victim of assault and battery

FITZJOHN, CLAUDINE 9,745.00
Wife of Ross Fitzjohn, victim of murder

FUJISHIGE, MICHIYO 2,795.31
Victim of assault and battery

GOLD, VALERIE ANNE 600.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

GREER, RUTH M. 4,679.89
Victim of assault and battery

GRIFFIE, GLENN E. 1,000.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

HALL, LAVERN 232.00
Victim of assault and battery

HICKS, LUCILLE M. 215.80
Victim of assault and battery

HIGA, MILTON T. 2,503.49
Victim of assault and battery

HIRANO, RICHARD S. 1,222.64
Victim of assault and battery

HOGOBOOM, CHRISTIAN 134.00
Victim of assault and battery

HUTCHINSON, VICTORIA N. 320.00
Case No. 70-132

ISHIKAWA, NORMAN 2,199.66
Victim of unlawful use of explosives

JANOUSEK, THOMAS C. 437.74
Victim of assault and battery

KANEHOLANI, OLINDA 50.00
Victim of assault and battery

KURASAKI, KAZUKO 10,000.00
Victim of assault and battery

KAWAIHAE, LARRY 371.30
Victim of assault and battery

KODAMA, CHIYOKO 4,500.28
Victim of assault and battery

KREBSER, JAYNE 1,459.11
Victim of assault and battery

LEE, DUANEA 258.20
Victim of assault and battery

LEONG, ERNEST 200.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MCKINLEY, D. N. 51.60
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MIYAHARA, FUMIKO 2,919.78
Victim of assault and battery

NAKAMURA, WARREN S. 403.51
Victim of assault and battery

NIHIPALI, HANNAH 1,791.88
Victim of manslaughter

NOBRIGA, MANUEL Q. 428.03
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

NUNES, CANDIDO S. 150.00
Victim of agravated assault and battery

NUNES, SYLVESTER 360.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery
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OKIMURA, RALPH K. 1,634.75
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

PAAUHAU, EBEN K. 1,406.91
Victim of assault and battery -

PANG, GEORGE W. C: 167.35
Victim of assault and battery

PAVAO, HANNAH H. 746.80
Wife of Lenneth M. Pavao, victim of murder

PROVANCE, TERRY ANN 681.55
Victim of assault and battery

RAKOW, MARIE NANI 126.25
Victim of assault and battery

RUBIN, JEFFREY 724.05
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SCOTT, SWAYNE F. AND FRANKIE 4,009.00
Parents of Brenda J0 Scott, a minor, Case No. 70-114

SEKI, BETSY M. 869.59
Victim of assault and battery

SMITH, LINDA A. 143.62
Victim of assault and battery

STOLL, SUSAN MARIE 1,509.00
Case No. 70-109

TAKARA, JANE C. 684.64
Victim of assault and battery

TAKARA, RIKIMU 1,200.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

TAMANAHA, MATSUO 2,534.98
Victim of assault and battery

TASHIRO, MILDRED 241.35
Victim of assault and battery

TORRES, RICHARD ANTONE 150.00
Victim of assault and battery

TOTOKI, NELSON K. 266.18
Victim of assault and battery

VANNATfI, LOUIS 730.00
Victim of assault and battery

WILLIAM, BRUCE SHARP 589.98
Victim of assault and battery

YOSHINAGA, VIVIAN M. 172.58
Victim of assault and battery

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in section 1 of this Act shall be
paid upon warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers ap
proved by the director of the department of budget and finance.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the
State of Hawaii the sum of $123,876.86, or so much thereof as may be neces
sary, to the department of social services and housing, for the purpose of com
pensating the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, and orders which
have been issued thereunder, in the amounts set out opposite their respective
names:

AKIOKA, HAVERLY E. $10,000.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee

of $50 as part of total award)
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ALONTAGA, IGNACIO, JR. 678.79
Victim of assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $50 as part

of total award)
ALONTAGA, IGNACIO T., SR. 660.00

Victim of assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $50 as
part of total award)

CHANG, EVANGELINE K. 9,745.00
Victim of assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $875 as part

of total award)
DACLISON, ANTONIO M. 4,559.50

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
DRINKWATER, MARIE A. 1,486.44

Mother of Robyn A. Drinkwater, a minor, victim of aggravated
assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $100 as part of total award)

FABRIZIUS, RICHARD L. 10,000.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee

of~ $380 as part of total award)
ITO, SHIZUKO 9,745.00

Dependent wife of Sunao Ito, victim of murder
KANESHIRO, HELEN 5. 9,495.00

Dependent wife of Calvin S. Kaneshiro, victim of murder, on be
half of herself and two minor children

KAPULE, ERIKA 2,250.36
Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee

of $200 as part of total award)
KEAO, JANICE 3,808.91

Dependent wife of Darrell K. Keao, victim of murder, on behalf of
herself and two minor children (includes attorney’s fee of $250 as part of
total award)

MARTIN, SUE 5,240.62
Victim of assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $175 as

part of total award)
MURAYAMA, GARETH 3,150.89

Victim of assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $175 as
part of total award)

NAGASAWA, KENNETH 108.23
Father of Ray H. Nagasawa, a minor, victim of assault and bat

tery, of which $75 shall be paid to the victim
NAKOA, JAMES 10,000.00

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
PANG, JAMES C. w. 9,745.00

Husband of Julia A. Pang, victim of,murder, on behalf of himself
and two minor children

RICHARDSON, CHERYL RAE 1,195.06
Victim of aggravated assault and battery of which $595.06 shall

be paid upon receipt of evidence that hospital and doctors have been paid
SAMPAGA, JEFFREY D. 10,000.00

Victim of assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee of $350 as
part of total award)

SCHMITT, ELISABETH 10,000.00
Dependent mother of Willi Schmitt, victim of murder

WHITE, MATHEW M. 8,055.90
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

WILLIS, LILLIE 1,614.66
Mother of Laurence Willis, a minor, victim of assault and battery,

of which $250 shall be paid to the victim
ZUBER, CAROL ANN 2,337.50

Case No. 71-7 (includes attorney’s fee of $175 as part of total
award)
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SECTION 4. Anything in this Act and the law, including chapter 37, 
to the contrary notwithstanding, the funds appropriated under section 3 of this 
Act which are unencumbered and unexpended at the close of any fiscal year 
shall not lapse and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

SECTION 5. If any portion of this Act or its application to any cir­
cumstances or persons is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof 
shall not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(f\pproved May 19, 1972.) 
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